A Textbook of

Industrial Pharmacy II
for B.Pharm. VII Semester

‘ (As Per PCI Syllabus) y







A Textbook of

Industrial Pharmacy 11
for B.Pharm. VII Semester

(As Per PCI Syllabus)

Editors

Dr. Rashmi Madhariya
Prof. (Dr.) Alpana Ram
Dr. K. Kesavan

Rp

RENU PUBLISHERS
New Delhi, Kolkata



This First Edition published in 2026
© 2026 Renu Publishers, India

Title: A Textbook of Industrial Pharmacy II for B.Pharm. VII Semester
Editors: Dr. Rashmi Madhariya, Prof. (Dr.) Alpana Ram and Dr. K. Kesavan

Description: First edition | Renu Publishers 2026 | Includes bibliographical references
and index.

Identifiers: ISBN 9789392597688 (Print) | 9789392597190 (eBook)

Cover Design: Renu Publishers

All rights reserved. No part of this publication or the information contained herein
may be reproduced, adapted, abridged, translated, stored in a retrieval system,
computer system, photographic or other systems or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without
written prior permission from the publisher.

Disclaimer: Whereas every effort has been made to avoid errors and omissions, this
publication is being sold on the understanding that neither the editors (or authors) nor
the publishers nor the printers would be liable in any manner to any person either for
an error or for an omission in this publication, or for any action to be taken on the
basis of this work. Any inadvertent discrepancy noted may be brought to the attention
of the publisher, for rectifying it in future editions, if published.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to

infringe.

RENU PUBLISHERS

Head Office: 90, Sainik Vihar, Mohan Garden, New Delhi, India

Corporate Office: 7/28, Room No. 208-209, Vardaan House, Mahavir Lane, Ansari
Road, Daryaganj, New Delhi, India

Branch Office: 216, Flat-GC, Green Park, Narendrapur, Kolkata, India
Tel: 011-23256188, 011-45130562, 9971676330, 9582248909
Email: renupublishers@gmail.com

Website: www.renupublishers.com



Preface

This book, Industrial Pharmacy II, is prepared meticulously to align with
the syllabus prescribed by the Pharmacy Council of India (PCI) for Bachelor
of Pharmacy (B.Pharm) students. Industrial Pharmacy is a crucial branch of
pharmaceutical sciences that bridges the gap between drug discovery and patient
care by focusing on the development, manufacturing, quality control, and
regulatory aspects of pharmaceutical products. This book, Industrial Pharmacy
11, is designed to build upon the foundational concepts introduced in the earlier
course and to provide a comprehensive understanding of advanced industrial
pharmacy topics for Bachelor of Pharmacy students.

This book covers advanced concepts such as scale-up techniques, technology
transfer, process validation, packaging technology, stability studies, quality
assurance, and regulatory aspects, all of which are crucial for producing safe,
effective, and high-quality medicines. The content is structured to cover the latest
guidelines and good manufacturing practices (GMP) recommended by the PCI
and relevant regulatory bodies, including the Central Drugs Standard Control
Organization (CDSCO).

Each chapter is designed to facilitate clear understanding by combining
theoretical knowledge with practical examples, illustrations, and review questions,
encouraging critical thinking and application of concepts. This approach aims
to equip students not only to excel in their academic examinations but also to
prepare them for the dynamic challenges of the pharmaceutical industry.

We sincerely hope this book will serve as a comprehensive learning tool
for students, academicians, and industry professionals, supporting the growth
of competent pharmacy graduates who can contribute effectively to the
pharmaceutical sector.

Constructive feedback from readers will be welcomed to enhance the quality
of future editions.

Editors

Dr. Rashmi Madhariya
Prof. (Dr.) Alpana Ram
Dr. K. Kesavan



INDUSTRIAL PHARMACY II (THEORY)
Scope

This course is designed to impart fundamental knowledge on pharmaceutical
product development and translation from laboratory to market.

Objectives
Upon completion of the course, the student shall be able to:

1. Know the process of pilot plant and scale-up of pharmaceutical dosage
forms.

2. Understand the process of technology transfer from lab scale to commercial
batch.

3.  Know different Laws and Acts that regulate pharmaceutical industry.

4. Understand the approval process and regulatory requirements for drug
products.



Contents

Pilot Plant Scale Up Techniques 1
Rashmi Madhariya and Prince Nikhil Rathore

1.1 General Consideration 5
1.2 Pilot Plant Scale Up Considerations for Solids 12
1.3 SUPAC (Scale Up and Postapproval Changes) Guidelines 28
1.4 Introduction to Platform Technology 51
Questions 66
Technology Development and Transfer 67
K. Kesavan and Alpana Ram

2.1 Technology 67
2.2 Technology Transfer 68
2.3 Who Guidelines for Technology Transfer 78
24 SCOPE 81
2.5 DUE Diligence and Gap Analysis 87
2.7 Regulation of Transfer of Technology 101
2.8 TT Agencies in India 104
2.9 TT Related Documentation 112
Questions 117

Regulatory Affairs and Regulatory Requirement for
Drug Approval 119

Prince Nikhil Rathore and Rashmi Madhariya

3.1 Historical overview of Regulatory affairs 120
3.2 Regulatory Requirement for Drug Approval 129
3.3 Pharmacology 136
3.4 Drug Metabolism and Toxicology 138
3.5 General Considerations of Investigational New Drug (IND) 139

3.6 Investigator’s Brochure (IB) and
New Drug Application (NDA) 148



3.7 Bioequivalence (BE) Studies

3.8 Clinical Research Protocols

3.9 Biostatistics in Pharmaceutical Product Development
3.10 Data Presentation for FDA Submission

3.11 Management of Clinical Studies

Questions

Quality Management Systems

Vikas Kumar and Rajeswari J

4.1 Quality

4.2 Total Quality Management

4.3 Quality by Design (QbD)

4.4  Quality Target Product Profile (QTTP)
4.5 Six Sigma

4.6  Out of Specification (OOS)

4.7 Change Control

4.8 Marketing

4.9 Good Laboratory Practices

Questions

Indian Regulatory Requirements

Rajeswari J, and Vikas Kumar

5.1 Drug Regulatory Authority (DRA)

5.2 Central Drug Standard Control Organisation (CDSCO)
5.3 Laboratories

5.4 State Licensing Authorities (SLA)

5.5 Certificate of Pharmaceutical Product (COPP)

5.6 New Drug Approval in India

Questions
Multiple Choice Questions
Glossary

About the Authors

157
159
161
168
171
175

177

178
185
191
194
199
204
212
214
229
233

235

236
238
242
244
248
251
255

257

267

273



List of Figures

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

1.1:
1.2:

1.3:

1.4:

1.5:
1.6:
1.7:
1.8:
2.1:
2.2:
2.3:

2.4:

2.5:
3.1:

3.2

3.3:

3.4:

Layout of pilot plant
Steps involved in the production of tablets — Critical factors

Process parameters involved in the
blending operation of tablets manufacture — Pilot plant

Process parameters involved in the
drying operation in tablet manufacture — Pilot plant

Cause and Effect diagram of Compaction and Compression
SUPAC Levels

Platform Conceptual Model

Examples of Modern Pharmaceutical Platform Technologies
Stages of technology transfer process

Contents of technology transfer dossier

Units involved in the transfer of technology

The possible steps to be taken in initiating and
planning a QRM process

Agencies invloved in Technical Transfer in India

[lustration of responsibilities of Regulatory Affairs
department in drug development

Schematic representation of The CTD triangle.

The Common Technical Document is organized into
five modules. Module is region specific and
modules 2, 3, 4 and 5 are intended to be

common for all regions

Phase of Development of IND

Schematic illustration of NDA process

13

17

18
20
32
54
62
71
72
80

90

101

126

135
142

152



—~

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

3.5:
4.1:
4.2:
4.3:

4.4.

4.5:
4.6:
4.7:
4.8:

4.9:

4.10:
4.11:

5.1:
5.2
5.3:
5.4:
5.5:
5.6:

5.7:

A Textbook of Industrial Pharmacy II for B.Pharm VII Semester

Representation of Clinical Trial Protocol
Total quality management (TQM)
Overview of QbD

Decision Tree to Decide CQAs

Overview of a typical quality risk management process
(as per ICH Q9: Quality Risk Management).

Relationship between Six Sigma and Lean
OOS Summary steps

Phase II investigations steps

Important Change Control Area

(A) PDCA Model (B) Working of ISO 14000
Registration and Certification procedure of ISO 14001
Comparison between PDSA and PDCA

Main bodies related to drug regulation in India
Organisation chart of CDSCO

Zonal offices of different zones of CDSCO
CTD triangle

Steps in COPP application process

Format of COPP License

New drug application process

160
186
193

195

196
203
209
210
212
220
222
225
238
240
241
247
249

252



List of Tables

Table 1.1:-
Table 3.1:
Table 3.2:
Table 3.3:
Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:
Table 4.4:
Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:

Table 5.1:

Differences between Pilot plant and Production Facility
List of Name and Functions of Regulatory authorities

List of some common use abbreviations and their full form
Drug Product Development and Statistical Support
Typical CQAs for drug substance and drug products

The Lean Principle

OOS Errors

Change control log book

PDSA Methodology

Differences between PDCA and DMAIC

Department and their function in new drug approval process

123
129
163
196
203
208
215
224
224

252



