# A Textbook of Industrial Pharmacy II for B.Pharm. VII Semester

(As Per PCI Syllabus)

# A Textbook of Industrial Pharmacy II for B.Pharm. VII Semester

(As Per PCI Syllabus)

#### **Editors**

Dr. Rashmi Madhariya Prof. (Dr.) Alpana Ram Dr. K. Kesavan



This First Edition published in 2026

© 2026 Renu Publishers, India

Title: A Textbook of Industrial Pharmacy II for B.Pharm. VII Semester

Editors: Dr. Rashmi Madhariya, Prof. (Dr.) Alpana Ram and Dr. K. Kesavan

**Description:** First edition | Renu Publishers 2026 | Includes bibliographical references

and index.

**Identifiers:** ISBN 9789392597688 (Print) | 9789392597190 (eBook)

Cover Design: Renu Publishers

All rights reserved. No part of this publication or the information contained herein may be reproduced, adapted, abridged, translated, stored in a retrieval system, computer system, photographic or other systems or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without written prior permission from the publisher.

**Disclaimer:** Whereas every effort has been made to avoid errors and omissions, this publication is being sold on the understanding that neither the editors (or authors) nor the publishers nor the printers would be liable in any manner to any person either for an error or for an omission in this publication, or for any action to be taken on the basis of this work. Any inadvertent discrepancy noted may be brought to the attention of the publisher, for rectifying it in future editions, if published.

**Trademark Notice:** Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.



Head Office: 90, Sainik Vihar, Mohan Garden, New Delhi, India

Corporate Office: 7/28, Room No. 208-209, Vardaan House, Mahavir Lane, Ansari

Road, Daryagani, New Delhi, India

Branch Office: 216, Flat-GC, Green Park, Narendrapur, Kolkata, India

**Tel:** 011-23256188, 011-45130562, 9971676330, 9582248909

**Email:** renupublishers@gmail.com **Website:** www.renupublishers.com

#### **Preface**

This book, *Industrial Pharmacy II*, is prepared meticulously to align with the syllabus prescribed by the Pharmacy Council of India (PCI) for Bachelor of Pharmacy (B.Pharm) students. Industrial Pharmacy is a crucial branch of pharmaceutical sciences that bridges the gap between drug discovery and patient care by focusing on the development, manufacturing, quality control, and regulatory aspects of pharmaceutical products. This book, *Industrial Pharmacy II*, is designed to build upon the foundational concepts introduced in the earlier course and to provide a comprehensive understanding of advanced industrial pharmacy topics for Bachelor of Pharmacy students.

This book covers advanced concepts such as scale-up techniques, technology transfer, process validation, packaging technology, stability studies, quality assurance, and regulatory aspects, all of which are crucial for producing safe, effective, and high-quality medicines. The content is structured to cover the latest guidelines and good manufacturing practices (GMP) recommended by the PCI and relevant regulatory bodies, including the Central Drugs Standard Control Organization (CDSCO).

Each chapter is designed to facilitate clear understanding by combining theoretical knowledge with practical examples, illustrations, and review questions, encouraging critical thinking and application of concepts. This approach aims to equip students not only to excel in their academic examinations but also to prepare them for the dynamic challenges of the pharmaceutical industry.

We sincerely hope this book will serve as a comprehensive learning tool for students, academicians, and industry professionals, supporting the growth of competent pharmacy graduates who can contribute effectively to the pharmaceutical sector.

Constructive feedback from readers will be welcomed to enhance the quality of future editions.

**Editors** 

Dr. Rashmi Madhariya Prof. (Dr.) Alpana Ram Dr. K. Kesayan

#### INDUSTRIAL PHARMACY II (THEORY)

#### Scope

This course is designed to impart fundamental knowledge on pharmaceutical product development and translation from laboratory to market.

#### **Objectives**

#### **Upon completion of the course, the student shall be able to:**

- 1. Know the process of pilot plant and scale-up of pharmaceutical dosage forms.
- 2. Understand the process of technology transfer from lab scale to commercial batch.
- 3. Know different Laws and Acts that regulate pharmaceutical industry.
- 4. Understand the approval process and regulatory requirements for drug products.

### **Contents**

1.	Pilo	t Plant Scale Up Techniques	1
	Rask	mi Madhariya and Prince Nikhil Rathore	
	1.1	General Consideration	5
	1.2	Pilot Plant Scale Up Considerations for Solids	12
	1.3	SUPAC (Scale Up and Postapproval Changes) Guidelines	28
	1.4	Introduction to Platform Technology	51
	Que	stions	66
2.	Tec	hnology Development and Transfer	67
	<i>K. K</i>	esavan and Alpana Ram	
	2.1	Technology	67
	2.2	Technology Transfer	68
	2.3	Who Guidelines for Technology Transfer	78
	2.4	SCOPE	81
	2.5	DUE Diligence and Gap Analysis	87
	2.7	Regulation of Transfer of Technology	101
	2.8	TT Agencies in India	104
	2.9	TT Related Documentation	112
	Que	stions	117
3.	Reg	ulatory Affairs and Regulatory Requirement for	
	Dru	g Approval	119
	Prin	ce Nikhil Rathore and Rashmi Madhariya	
	3.1	Historical overview of Regulatory affairs	120
	3.2	Regulatory Requirement for Drug Approval	129
	3.3	Pharmacology	136
	3.4	Drug Metabolism and Toxicology	138
	3.5	General Considerations of Investigational New Drug (IND)	139
	3.6	Investigator's Brochure (IB) and New Drug Application (NDA)	148

	3.7	Bioequivalence (BE) Studies	157
	3.8	Clinical Research Protocols	159
	3.9	Biostatistics in Pharmaceutical Product Development	161
	3.10	Data Presentation for FDA Submission	168
	3.11	Management of Clinical Studies	171
	Que	stions	175
4.	Qua	ality Management Systems	177
	Vika	s Kumar and Rajeswari J	
	4.1	Quality	178
	4.2	Total Quality Management	185
	4.3	Quality by Design (QbD)	191
	4.4	Quality Target Product Profile (QTTP)	194
	4.5	Six Sigma	199
	4.6	Out of Specification (OOS)	204
	4.7	Change Control	212
	4.8	Marketing	214
	4.9	Good Laboratory Practices	229
	Que	stions	233
5.	Ind	ian Regulatory Requirements	235
	Raje	swari J, and Vikas Kumar	
	5.1	Drug Regulatory Authority (DRA)	236
	5.2	Central Drug Standard Control Organisation (CDSCO)	238
	5.3	Laboratories	242
	5.4	State Licensing Authorities (SLA)	244
	5.5	Certificate of Pharmaceutical Product (COPP)	248
	5.6	New Drug Approval in India	251
	Que	stions	255
•	Mu	Itiple Choice Questions	257
•	Glo	ssary	267
•	Abo	out the Authors	273

## **List of Figures**

Fig. 1.1:	Layout of pilot plant	4
Fig. 1.2:	Steps involved in the production of tablets – Critical factors	13
Fig. 1.3:	Process parameters involved in the blending operation of tablets manufacture – Pilot plant	17
Fig. 1.4:	Process parameters involved in the drying operation in tablet manufacture – Pilot plant	18
Fig. 1.5:	Cause and Effect diagram of Compaction and Compression	20
Fig. 1.6:	SUPAC Levels	32
Fig. 1.7:	Platform Conceptual Model	54
Fig. 1.8:	Examples of Modern Pharmaceutical Platform Technologies	62
Fig. 2.1:	Stages of technology transfer process	71
Fig. 2.2:	Contents of technology transfer dossier	72
Fig. 2.3:	Units involved in the transfer of technology	80
Fig. 2.4:	The possible steps to be taken in initiating and planning a QRM process	90
Fig. 2.5:	Agencies invloved in Technical Transfer in India	101
Fig. 3.1:	Illustration of responsibilities of Regulatory Affairs department in drug development	126
Fig. 3.2:	Schematic representation of The CTD triangle. The Common Technical Document is organized into five modules. Module is region specific and modules 2, 3, 4 and 5 are intended to be	10.5
E' 0.0	common for all regions	135
Fig. 3.3:	Phase of Development of IND	142
Fig. 3.4:	Schematic illustration of NDA process	152

Fig. 5.4: CTD triangle

Fig. 5.7:

Fig. 5.5: Steps in COPP application process

New drug application process

Fig. 5.6: Format of COPP License

Fig. 3.5:	Representation of Clinical Trial Protocol	160
Fig. 4.1:	Total quality management (TQM)	186
Fig. 4.2:	Overview of QbD	193
Fig. 4.3:	Decision Tree to Decide CQAs	195
Fig. 4.4:	Overview of a typical quality risk management process (as per ICH Q9: Quality Risk Management).	196
Fig. 4.5:	Relationship between Six Sigma and Lean	203
Fig. 4.6:	OOS Summary steps	209
Fig. 4.7:	Phase II investigations steps	210
Fig. 4.8:	Important Change Control Area	212
Fig. 4.9:	(A) PDCA Model (B) Working of ISO 14000	220
Fig. 4.10:	Registration and Certification procedure of ISO 14001	222
Fig. 4.11:	Comparison between PDSA and PDCA	225
Fig. 5.1:	Main bodies related to drug regulation in India	238
Fig. 5.2:	Organisation chart of CDSCO	240
Fig. 5.3:	Zonal offices of different zones of CDSCO	241

247

249

252

### **List of Tables**

Table 1.1:-	Differences between Pilot plant and Production Facility	4
Table 3.1:	List of Name and Functions of Regulatory authorities	123
Table 3.2:	List of some common use abbreviations and their full form	129
Table 3.3:	Drug Product Development and Statistical Support	163
Table 4.1:	Typical CQAs for drug substance and drug products	196
Table 4.2:	The Lean Principle	203
Table 4.3:	OOS Errors	208
Table 4.4:	Change control log book	215
Table 4.5:	PDSA Methodology	224
Table 4.6:	Differences between PDCA and DMAIC	224
Table 5.1:	Department and their function in new drug approval process	252